The Group and the Company adopted FRS 139 prospectively on 1 July 2010 in accordance with the transitional
provisions in FRS 139. On that date, financial assets were classified as either financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments or available-for-sale financial assets,
as appropriate. Financial liabilities were either classified as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
or other financial liabilities (i.e. those financial liabilities which are not held for trading or designated as at fair
value through profit or loss upon initial recognition). The accounting policies for financial assets and financial
liabilities are as disclosed in Note 3.

52

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

	 The effects arising from the adoption of this Standard has been accounted for by adjusting respective opening
balance as of 1 July 2010, as shown below and comparatives are not restated.

Statements of financial position

As of
1 July 2010

(Before
adoption of

FRS 139)
Effect of
FRS 139

As of
1 July 2010

(After
adoption of

FRS 139)
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

The Company

Capital and Reserves
Accumulated losses (343,999) 9,127 (334,872)

Non-Current Assets
Investment in subsidiary companies 22,344 9,127 31,471
Amount owing by a subsidiary company 18,200 (6,937) 11,263

Non-Current and Deferred Liabilities
Amount owing to a subsidiary company 18,200 (6,937) 11,263

	 Standards and IC Interpretations issued but not yet effective

	 At the date of authorisation of issue of the financial statements, the new and revised FRSs and IC Int. which were

issued but not yet effective are as listed below:

FRS 1	 First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards (Amendments relating to
limited exemption from Comparative FRS Disclosures for First-time Adopters and
additional exemptions for first-time adopters)1

FRS 1	 First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards (Amendments relating to
additional exemptions for first-time adopters)1

FRS 2	 Share-based Payment (Amendments relating to group cash-settled share-based